

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 14, 2021**

No. 21-3

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff – Appellee,**

**v.**

**COREY JOHNSON, A/K/A O, A/K/A CO,**

**Defendant – Appellant.**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT COREY JOHNSON**

---

Donald P. Salzman  
Jonathan Marcus  
David E. Carney  
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher &  
Flom LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7983  
donald.salzman@skadden.com

*Counsel for Appellant Corey Johnson*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	11
<b>I. The District Court Erred in Concluding it had Jurisdiction to Modify the Original Judgment and Order Implementing the Death Sentence.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. A criminal sentence cannot be amended, except under limited circumstances that are not present here. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. The district court’s 2005 orders modifying the sentence are void for lack of jurisdiction. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. The district court’s conclusion that the 1996 execution order is severable from the criminal judgment is erroneous.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>D. The district court’s reliance on Rule 35 and § 3582 in denying Mr. Johnson’s motion is misplaced.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>E. The “timeliness” objections are misplaced. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937) .....	10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	17
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	19
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	11, 21
<i>Kentrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	22
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956) .....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Chacon</i> , 533 F.3d 250 .....	11
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	11, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Fraley</i> , 988 F.2d 4 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	12

*United States v. Griffin*,  
60 F.3d 826, 1995 WL 417628 (4th Cir. 1995).....12

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
448 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2006).....23

*United States v. Higgs*,  
No. 98-cr-520, 2020 WL 7707165 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2020) ..... passim

*United States v. Jones*,  
238 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2001)..... passim

*United States v. Lightner*,  
266 F. App’x 240 (4th Cir. 2008).....15

*United States v. Martin*,  
913 F.2d 1172 (6th Cir. 1990).....20

*United States v. Taylor*,  
778 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2015).....22

*United States v. Tipton*,  
90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 4, 5, 10, 18

*United States v. Washington*,  
549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008) .....16

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3596.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....6, 23

**RULE**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35..... passim
